While  the  works  were  being  undertaken  and  carried  out,  KIIDC

reported the need to change the canal alignment and it was found that 2087.97

cents  of  land would have  to  be  acquired as per  the revised  alignment,  and

therefore the total cost of land acquisition would be Rs. 35,43,21,934/- (Rupees

Thirty five crore Forty three lakh Twenty one Thousand Nine Hundred and

thirty four only) and the Chief Engineer Projects-1 submitted a proposal for

revised administrative sanction. Since the amount currently available for land

acquisition in the Plan Fund is insufficient, the Chief Engineer Projects-1 had

also  requested  to  sanction   Rs.  24,97,00,382/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Four  Crore

Ninety  Seven  Lakh  Three  Hundred  Eighty  Two  only)  by  deducting  Rs.

9,46,21,552/- (Rupees Nine Crore Forty Six Lakh Twenty One Thousand Five

Hundred Fifty Two only)- the amount previously allocated for this project and

the amount of Rs. 1.00 crore (Rupees One Crore only) allocated in the 2025-

1

2026  budget  in  the  H/A  4700-25-800-92,  from  the  total  amount  of  Rs.

35,43,21,934/-.

4. When the file was forwarded to Finance Department, that department

[...]

completion, it will take years to spend the amount available now. Therefore,

only  in-principle  approval  should  be  given  for  this  project.  In  fact,  exact

estimates can be prepared and sanctioned in the coming years. Moreover, since

only  Rs.  17,97,00,382/-  (Rupees  Seventeen  Crore  Ninety  seven  Lakh  three

hundred and eighty two only) is required, it  will not be an annual financial

liability as it has been required for many years. In the above circumstances,

when the file was submitted for according in-principle approval for the work by

placing before the Cabinet, the Hon.

[...]

in principle revised administrative sanction may be accorded for the acquisition

of 2087.97 cents of land required for the extension of Moolathara Right Bank

Canal from Varattayar to Velanthavalam, by overruling the remarks of Finance

Department,  for  an  amount  of  Rs.  35,43,21,934/-(Rupees  Thirty  five  crore

Forty three lakh Twenty one thousand Nine hundred and thirty four only) ?